

Brussels, 17.4.2023 C(2023) 2451 final

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION

of 17.4.2023

amending Implementing Decision C(2021) 8818, Implementing Decision C(2022) 1412, Implementing Decision C(2022) 2558, Implementing Decision C(2022) 3921 and Implementing Decision C(2022) 7217 as regards the annual pre-financing amounts allocated to Belgium, Bulgaria, Denmark, Germany, Estonia, Ireland, Greece, Spain, France, Croatia, Cyprus, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxemburg, Malta, Netherlands, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia and Sweden from the resources of the Brexit Adjustment Reserve as a result of transfers of resources to the Recovery and Resilience Facility

(ONLY THE BULGARIAN, SPANISH, DANISH, GERMAN, ESTONIAN, GREEK, ENGLISH, FRENCH, IRISH, CROATIAN, LATVIAN, LITHUANIAN, MALTESE, DUTCH, PORTUGUESE, ROMANIAN, SLOVAK AND SWEDISH TEXTS ARE AUTHENTIC)

EN EN

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION

of 17.4.2023

amending Implementing Decision C(2021) 8818, Implementing Decision C(2022) 1412, Implementing Decision C(2022) 2558, Implementing Decision C(2022) 3921 and Implementing Decision C(2022) 7217 as regards the annual pre-financing amounts allocated to Belgium, Bulgaria, Denmark, Germany, Estonia, Ireland, Greece, Spain, France, Croatia, Cyprus, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxemburg, Malta, Netherlands, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia and Sweden from the resources of the Brexit Adjustment Reserve as a result of transfers of resources to the Recovery and Resilience Facility

(ONLY THE BULGARIAN, SPANISH, DANISH, GERMAN, ESTONIAN, GREEK, ENGLISH, FRENCH, IRISH, CROATIAN, LATVIAN, LITHUANIAN, MALTESE, DUTCH, PORTUGUESE, ROMANIAN, SLOVAK AND SWEDISH TEXTS ARE AUTHENTIC)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION.

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2021/1755 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 October 2021 establishing the Brexit Adjustment Reserve¹, and in particular Article 9(1) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) By Implementing Decision C(2021) 8818 of 6 December 2021, the Commission set out the annual pre-financing amounts allocated to Ireland from the resources of the Brexit Adjustment Reserve.
- By Implementing Decision C(2022) 1412 of 13 March 2022, the Commission set out the annual pre-financing amounts allocated to Belgium, Estonia, Spain, France, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Netherlands, Austria, Portugal, Romania and Sweden from the resources of the Brexit Adjustment Reserve.
- By Implementing Decision C(2022) 2558 of 27 April 2022, the Commission set out the annual pre-financing amounts allocated to Denmark, Lithuania, Luxembourg and Slovakia from the resources of the Brexit Adjustment Reserve.
- (4) By Implementing Decision C(2022) 3921 of 16 June 2022, the Commission set out the annual pre-financing amounts allocated to Germany, Greece, Cyprus and Hungary from the resources of the Brexit Adjustment Reserve.
- (5) By Implementing Decision C(2022) 7217 of 14 October 2022, the Commission set out the annual pre-financing amounts allocated to Bulgaria from the resources of the Brexit Adjustment Reserve.
- (6) Pursuant to Article 4a(1) of Regulation (EU) 2021/1755 Member States may submit to the Commission a reasoned request to transfer to the Recovery and Resilience Facility, established by Regulation (EU) 2021/241 of the European Parliament and of the

_

OJ L 357, 8.10.2021, p. 1

- Council², all or part of the amounts of their provisional allocation set out in the implementing act referred to in Article 4(5) of Regulation (EU) 2021/1755.
- (7) In accordance with Article 4a(2) of Regulation (EU) 2021/1755 where the transfer affects the instalments already paid or to be paid as pre-financing, the Commission has to amend the implementing act referred to in Article 9(1) of Regulation (EU) 2021/1755 accordingly for the Member State concerned.
- (8) Twenty Member States among those concerned by the five decisions mentioned above have submitted a reasoned request to transfer from the Brexit Adjustment Reserve to the Recovery and Resilience Facility the instalments already paid or to be paid as prefinancing.
- (9) Implementing Decision C(2021) 8818 with regard to Ireland, Implementing Decision C(2022) 1412 in as much as it concerns Belgium, Estonia, Spain, France, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Netherlands, Portugal, Romania and Sweden, Implementing Decision C(2022) 2558 with regard to Denmark, Lithuania, Luxembourg and Slovakia, Implementing Decision C(2022) 3921 in as much as it concerns Germany, Greece and Cyprus, and Implementing Decision C(2022) 7217 with regard to Bulgaria should therefore be amended accordingly.
- (10) For reasons of programming, global provisional amounts allocated to each Member State should be given in current prices,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

Implementing Decisions C(2021) 8818, C(2022) 1412, C(2022) 2558, C(2022) 3921 and C(2022) 7217 are amended as follows:

- 1. In Implementing Decision C(2021) 8818, the Annex is replaced by the text set out in Annex I to this Decision;
- 2. In Implementing Decision C(2022) 1412, the Annex is replaced by the text set out in Annex II to this Decision:
- 3. In Implementing Decision C(2022) 2558, the Annex is replaced by the text set out in Annex III to this Decision;
- 4. In Implementing Decision C(2022) 3921, the Annex is replaced by the text set out in Annex IV to this Decision;
- 5. In Implementing Decision C(2022) 7217, the Annex is replaced by the text set out in Annex V to this Decision.

-

Regulation (EU) 2021/241 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 February 2021 establishing the Recovery and Resilience Facility (OJ L 57, 18.2.2021, p. 17).

Article 2

This Decision is addressed to the Kingdom of Belgium, the Republic of Bulgaria, the Kingdom of Denmark, the Federal Republic of Germany, the Republic of Estonia, Ireland, the Hellenic Republic, the Kingdom of Spain, the French Republic, the Republic of Croatia, the Republic of Cyprus, the Republic of Latvia, the Republic of Lithuania, the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, the Republic of Malta, the Kingdom of the Netherlands, the Portuguese Republic, Romania, the Slovak Republic and the Kingdom of Sweden.

Done at Brussels, 17.4.2023

For the Commission Elisa FERREIRA Member of the Commission

> CERTIFIED COPY For the Secretary-General

Martine DEPREZ
Director
Decision-making & Collegiality
EUROPEAN COMMISSION